02-10-2000



101264782

CKET NUMBER: 16356.433 (DC-01680)

- PATENTS

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and document(s) or copy thereof:  | Trademarks: Please record the attach original  |
|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of resolution white  |
| David Hernandez<br>Robert D. Hrehro, Jr.<br>Gilberto Hernandez   | Dell U.S.A., L.P. One Dell Way Round Rock, TX 78682-2244  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: XXX Assignment Exec   | cution Date: <u>March 18, 1999</u>   |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new apparent application is  | plication, the execution date of the   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/276,626   | B. Patent No.(s):  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  David L. McCombs Haynes and Boone, L.L.P. 901 Main Street, Suite 3100 Dallas, TX 75202-3789  0/2000 DCDATES 00000040 09276626 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1_  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ _40.00  X  |
| 9. Statement and signature:  |  |
| Copy is a true copy of the original document.  David L. McCombs  Name of Person Signing  Signature   | regoing information is true and correct and any attached $\frac{1 \cdot 10 \cdot 00}{\text{Date}}$ sheet, attachments and document: $\underline{-6}$ |
| Mail document(s) to be recorded with required cover she  Commissioner of Patents and Tradema Box Assignments Washington, D. C., 20231  |  |

D-731806.1

11

D-630215.1

.. L.

12-13-1999

101190470

PATENT UMBER: <u>16356.433 (DC-01680)</u>

**ENTS** 

## **RECORD**

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof:

| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):                            | 2. Name and address of receiving party:                                |
|---|--|
| David Hernandez; Robert D. Hrehro, Jr.; and                 | Dell U.S.A., L.P.  |
| Gilberto Hernandez  | 2214 West Braker Lane, Suite D   |
|   | Austin, Texas 78758  |
|   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?                             |
|   | Yes <u>XXX</u> No  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: XXX Assignment                     | Execution Date: March 18, 1999   |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):                         |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new a       | application, the execution date of the application is $03/18$          |
| A. Patent Application No.(s):                               | B. Patent No.(s):  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom                        |  |
| correspondence concerning document should be mailed:        | <ol><li>Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li></ol> |
| or manda.   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00                                   |
| Paninyes M <b>6600003</b> 65 09276626                       | •                                |
| Haynes and Boone, L.L.P.<br>3100 NationsBank Plaza 40.00 0P | X Enclosed   |
| 901 Main Street   | Authorized to be charged to deposit accoun                             |
| Dallas, TX 75202-3789                                       | 8. Deposit account number: 08-1394                                     |
|   | (Duplicate copy of this sheet is attached)                             |
| DO NOT U  | JSE THIS SPACE   |
|   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature:                                 |  |
| •   |  |
|   | ng information is true and correct and any attached cop                |
| a true copy of the original document.                       |  |
| David L. McCombs  | 3.25.99  |
| Name of Person Signing Signatur                             | e Date   |
| Total number of pages including cov                         | ver sheet, attachments and document: 2                                 |
| Mail document(s) to be recorded with required covers        | sheet information to:  |
| 2223s(e) to 22 total dea militroquillo dover                |  |
| On  |  |
| Commissioner of Patents and Trader<br>Box Assignments       | marks  |

PATENT

REEL: 010530 FRAME: 0967

**DOCKET NUMBER: 16356.433** 

CLIENT REFERENCE NUMBER: DC-01680

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

David Hernandez of Round Rock

State of Texas:

Robert D. Hrehor, Jr. of Round Rock

State of Texas:

Gilberto Hernandez of Round Rock

State of Texas:

have invented certain improvements in a

11

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ARTICULATING A POWER SUPPLY IN A COMPUTER

and executed a United States patent application filed herewith.

WHEREAS, DELL USA, L.P., a Texas limited partnership having a place of business at One Dell Way, Round Rock, TX 78682-2244 (hereinafter called DELL), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby acknowledge my prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to DELL, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisionals, renewals, continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to DELL its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that DELL may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by DELL.

1

PATENT REEL: 010530 FRAME: 0968

**LOCATION** DATE **SIGNATURE** 3/18/99 Clustin (1) **LOCATION** DATE **SIGNATURE** 3/18/99 austin **LOCATION DATE SIGNATURE** austin (3)

D-623429.1

.. [1

January 10, 2000

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments North Tower Building, Suite 10C35 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Hernandez, et al., U.S. Patent Application

Serial No.: 09/276,626 Filed: March 25, 1999

Entitled: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ARTICULATING

A POWER SUPPLY IN A COMPUTER

Attorney Docket No.: 16356.433

Dear Sir or Madam:

Applicants request correction of previously recorded assignment recorded March 25, 1999, on Reel 009862, Frame 0545.

The address of the Assignee is listed incorrectly on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document. The error is apparant when the address on the Notice is compared with the address on the executed Assignment.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 3.34, Applicants hereby submit the original Assignment document and the original recordation cover sheet. Applicants also submit a corrective Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet correcting the address of the assignee and a check in the amount of \$40.00 for the recordal fee.

Therefore, Applicants respectfully request that the corrected Assignment be properly recorded.

Very truly yours,

David L. McCombs

Registration No. 32,271

[214] 651.5533

McCombsD@HaynesBoone.com

DLM/dmh Enclosures

d-731803.1

Attorneys

REEL: 010530 FRAME: 0970

901 Main Street Suite 3100 Dallas, Texas 75202-3789 Telephone [214] 651.5000 Fax [214] 651.5940 http://www.hayboo.com

AUSTIN DALLAS FORT WORTH HOUSTON SAN ANTONIO WASHINGTON DATE (F.F. CO CIT